SECOND AMENDMENT TO

380 AND DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT FOR PUBLIC ANDPRIVATE
IMPROVEMENTS IN REINVESTMENT ZONE NUMBER TW

CITY OF BURLESON BETWEEN THE CITY OF BURLESON AND REALTY
CAPITAL MANAGEMENT. LLC

This Second Amendment to 380 and Development Agreement for Public and Private
Improvements in Reinvestment Zone Number Two, City of Burleson between the City of Burleson
and Realty Capital Management, LLC ("Second Amendment" or “Amendment”) is made and
entered into by and between City of Burleson, a Texas municipal corporation of Tarrant and
Johnson Counties, Texas (hereinafter called "City"), acting by and through its City Manager; the
Board of Directors of the Tax Increment Financing Reinvestment Zone Number Two, City of
Burleson, Texas (hereinafter called "Board"), acting by and through its Board President; and Depot
on Main Holdings, LLC ("Depot"), a Delaware limited liability company, acting by and through
its authorized Manager.

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, on or about November 14, 2016, the City, the Board and Realty Capital
Management, LLC ("RCM") entered into that 380 and Development Agreement for Public and
Private Improvements in Reinvestment Zone Number Two, City of Burleson between the City of
Burleson and Realty Capital Management, LLC (the "Original Agreement™), as amended by that
certain First Amendment to 380 and Development Agreement for Public and Private Improvements
in Reinvestment Zone Number Two, City of Burleson between the City of Burleson and Realty
Capital Management, LLC (the "First Amendment"; the Original Agreement, as amended by the
First Amendment is referred to as the "Agreement" and is as attached hereto as Exhibit A);

WHEREAS, on or about February 2, 2022, RCM assigned to Depot, and Depot assumed,
all of RCM's right, title and interest in and to the Agreement as permitted by Article 12 of the
Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement by revising it to read as set forth
below, with all other terms to remain unchanged.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual benefits and promises contained herein
and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. Program Grant. Section 5.02(b) of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

“(b)  Payments will cease upon the end of the Term of the Agreement or
when Grant Payments equal $1,500,000, whichever comes first.”

2. Conditions of Grant Payment Regarding RCM Development and Operations. Section
4.01 “Conditions of Grant Payment Regarding RCM Development and Operations” is hereby
amended by adding Section 4.01(O) without otherwise replacing any other text in the section:

Page 1



“(0) As additional consideration for the Grant Payment received by RCM under
this Agreement, RCM or its assignee shall grant the City an easement over the
area depicted on Exhibit D, attached hereto and incorporated herein by
reference for all purposes, for open space or other public use, as determined
by the City. In granting the easement, the City shall have no responsibility in
maintaining the easement or underlying real property.”

3. Exhibits. Exhibit B to the Agreement is hereby replaced in its entirety with Exhibit B to
this Amendment. Exhibit C to the Agreement is hereby replaced in its entirety with Exhibit C
to this Amendment.

4, Effect of Amendment. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, with the
exception of the terms modified by this Amendment, shall remain in full force and effect.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney
THE CITY OF BURLESON
a Texas municipal corporation
By:
Name:
Title:
STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF JOHNSON
This instrument was acknowledged before me on , 2024 by ,
known personally by me to be the of the City of Burleson, on behalf of said City.

Notary Public, State of Texas

Page 2



DEPOT ON MAIN HOLDINGS, LLC,
a Texas limited liability company

BY: RCR Manager 22, LLC,
a Texas limited liability company,
its Manager

BY: Realty Capital Residential, LLC,
a Texas limited liability company,
its Manager

By:
Name: Alexander Brown
Title:  President

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF

This instrument was acknowledged before me on , 2024 by Alexander Brown,
known personally by me to be the President of Realty Capital Residential, LLC, in its capacity as the
manager of RCR Manager 22, LLC, in its capacity as the manager of Depot on Main Holdings, LLC, a
Texas limited liability company, on behalf of said limited liability company.

Notary Public, State of Texas

Page 3



TAX INCREMENT FINANCING
REINVESTMENT ZONE NUMBER TWO
CITY OF BURLESON, TEXAS

By:
Name:
Title:
STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF
This instrument was acknowledged before me on , 2024 by :
known personally by me to be the of Tax Increment Financing Reinvestment

Zone Number Two, City of Burleson, Texas, on behalf of said entity.

Notary Public, State of Texas

Page 4



EXHIBIT A

(The Agreement, Including First Amendment)

FIRST AMENDMENT TO

380 AND DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT FOR PUBLIC AND PRIVATE

IMPROVEMENTS IN REINVESTMENT ZONE NUMBER TWO,
CITY OF BURLESON BETWEEN THE CITY OF BURLESON AND

REALTY CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC

This First Amendment to 380 and Development Agreement for Public and Private
Improvements in Reinvestment Zone Number Two, City of Burleson between the City of Burleson
and Realty Capital Management, LLC (“Amendment”) is made and entered into by and between
City of Burleson, a Texas municipal corporation of Tarrant and Johnson Counties, Texas
(hereinafter called “City”), acting by and through its City Manager; the Board of Directors of the
Tax Increment Financing Reinvestment Zone Number Two, City of Burleson, Texas (hereinafter
called “Board”), acting by and through its Board President; and Realty Capital Management, LLC
(“RCM™), a Texas limited liability company, by and through its Managing Director, Tim Coltart.

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, on or about November 14, 2016, the City, the Board and RCM entered into
that 380 and Development Agreement for Public and Private Improvements in Reinvestment Zone
Number Two, City of Burleson between the City of Burleson and Realty Capital Management,
LLC (the “Agreement” as attached hereto as Exhibit A); and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement by revising it to read as set forth
below, with all other terms to remain unchanged.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual benefits and promises contained
herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1 Term. Section 3.01 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

3.01  The term of this Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and will
terminate twenty years following the Opening Date (the “Term™).

s Conditions of Grant Payment Regarding RCM Development Operations. Section
4.01(C) of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

(C)  Obtain a building permit for the Development no later than May 31,
2021.

3. Conditions of Grant Payment Regarding RCM Development Operations. Section

4.01(K) of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

(K)  Cause the Development to have a minimum cumulative value of
twenty million dollars ($20,000,000) on the Johnson County Tax

Page |

Exhibit A



Appraisal District rolls beginning the tax year following the
Opening Date and continuing for the Term.

4. Program Grant. Section 5.02a) of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

5.02 a) Annual installments should vary based on appraisal value. At a
minimum of $20,000,000 appraised value, the annual installment
shall be equal to 75% of Available TIF Revenue for the prior calendar
year of the operation of the Development. For every $1,000,000 of
appraisal value higher than $20,000,000 and every amount in-
between calculated proportionally, the annual installment shall
increase by 1% of Available TIF Revenue for the prior calendar year
of the operation of the Development up to a maximum
reimbursement percentage of 80%. Reimbursements shall begin on
or before March 1st of the year following the year the City accepts
the Public Improvements and receives acceptable documentation of
the Capital Investment expended during the construction of the
Public Improvements and/or Project Costs. The City agrees to act
reasonably and diligently in determining whether the Public
Improvements are acceptable. Throughout the term of this
Agreement, the annual reimbursement paid to RCM shall not exceed
the Available TIF Revenue.

5: Default and Remedies. Section 7.01(C) of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as
follows:

(C)  Inthe event RCM has not commenced rough grading for the foundation of
the Development by July 31, 2021, or thereafter fails to diligently pursue
completion of construction of the Development, then upon written demand
from the City at any time prior to the date rough grading has commenced or
RCM has resumed completion of construction of the Development, as the
case may be, RCM shall convey the Property back to the City by special
warranty deed in its then existing condition (and subject to all matters then
of record) within 90 days of RCM’s receipt of such notice, and City shall
refund to RCM the entire purchase price paid to City at the original closing
of the Property. City agrees not to unreasonably refuse to issue building
permits for the Development to RCM.

6. Recitals. Third recital of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:
WHEREAS, RCM seeks to acquire and develop a mixed-use facility at the northern
limits of Main Street addressed as 133 N. Main Street and certain surrounding parcels labeled on

Exhibit D attached hereto as parcels 3, 5, 6, 8, 10 (‘Velma’ tract) and 11 (collectively, the
“Property”); and

7 Exhibits. Exhibit A to the Agreement is hereby replaced in its entirety with Exhibit D to
this Amendment. Exhibit B to the Agreement is hereby replaced in its entirety with Exhibit B to

Page 2

Exhibit A



this Amendment. Exhibit C to the Agreement is hereby replaced in its entirety with Exhibit C to
this Amendment.

8. Effect of Amendment. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, with the
exception of the terms modified by this Amendment, shall remain in full force and effect.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

8

City Attorney v

HIMATT R1BITRE| NePo™ cty ATToRWe/

THE CITY OF BURLESON,

a Texas munici rporati
By:’ Oﬁw

Name: KE,J ‘SH-TZTIEL?—
Title: MA}/,,(

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF JOHNSON

This instrument was acknowledged before me on ook, &, 2020 by
, known personally by me to be the \\/(p‘vb/* of the City of
Bulleson on behalf of sald City. !

[ 117,
§ ;\‘m!;;/,’ JESSE ELIZONDO

:‘a,ﬁ%— Notary ubllc State of Texas
v\

]E / /
e xpires 09-19-2021 / :_/ (_/ . ‘
f '/fu‘ifm\\ Notary ID 129548426 / -/‘/ _ ESE EcizoNDg

S ————— CMPublic, State af Texas /
Reality Capital Management, LL.C;

a Texas limited liability company

By:
Name: Tim Coltart

Title: Managing Director
Date:

Page 3

Exhibit A



this Amendment. Exhibit C to the Agreement is hereby replaced in its entirety with Exhibit C to
this Amendment.

8. Effect of Amendment. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, with the
exception of the terms modified by this Amendment, shall remain in full force and effect.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

City Attorney
THE CITY OF BURLESON,
a Texas municipal corporation
By:
Name:
Title:

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF JOHNSON

This instrument was acknowledged before me on , 2020 by
, known personally by me to be the of the City of
Burleson, on behalf of said City.

[Notary Seal]

Notary Public, State of Texas

Reality Capital Management, LLC,

a Texas limited liability company g %;
By: 4’

Name: Tim Coltart
Title: Managing Director
Date: 1, ﬁ"/ 20

Page 3

Exhibit A



STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF [20\]( S

mberk
- éﬁ{’%-ﬂ’l .
This instrument was acknowledged before me on , 2020 by Tim Coltart, known

personally by me to be the Managing Director of Realty Capital Management, LLC, on behalf of

said company.
/</?a\ / A/a/Q_
Notary Public, S@Taxas

Wiy,

WY el KAYLA WALISCH
=§$ -E'g:ﬁﬂnary Public, State of Texas
292 W8S Comm. Expires 06-14-
IS pires 06-14-2023
ThG_ Notary ID 132065593

gimtt

Tax Increment Financing
Reinvestment Zone Number Two,
City of Burleson, Texas

By:

Name:
Title:

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF

This instrument was acknowledged before me on , 2020 by
, known personally by me to be the of Tax
Increment Financing Reinvestment Zone Number Two, City of Burleson, Texas, on behalf of said
entity.

[Notary Seal]

Notary Public, State of Texas

Page 4

Exhibit A



STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF

This instrument was acknowledged before me on , 2020 by Tim Coltart, known
personally by me to be the Managing Director of Realty Capital Management, LLC, on behalf of
said company.

[Notary Seal]

Notary Public, State of Texas

Tax Increment Financing
Reinvestment Zone Number Two,

Title: _ Cuavempan

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF 7z

This instrument was acknowledged before me on . &, 2020 by

“Dad M Credipen] |, known personally by me to be the ¢ of Tax

Increment Financing Reinvestment Zone Number Two, City of Burleson, Texas, on behalf of said
entity.

[Notary Seal]

e
S JESSE ELIZONDO
%% Notary Public, State of Texas
Comm. Expires 09-19-2021
Notary ID 129548426

s

TR S
77,€ OF &
KamN

Page 4

Exhibit A



Exhibit A

The Agreement

380 AND DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
FOR PUBLIC AND PRIVATE IMPROVEMENTS IN
REINVESTMENT ZONE NUMBER TWO, CITY OF BURLESON
BETWEEN THE CITY OF BURLESON AND REALTY CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC

THIS DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement”) is entered as of November
fj_. 2016 (the "Effective Date") into by and among the City of Burleson, a Texas
municipal corporation of Tarrant and Johnson Counties, Texas (hereinafter called
“City"), acting by and through its City Manager; the Board of Directors of the Tax
Increment Financing Reinvestment Zone Number Two, City of Burleson, Texas
(hereinafter called "Board"), acting by and through its Board President; and RCM Depot
on Main, L.P. ("RCM"), a Texas limited partnership, by and through its General Partner,
RCM Portfolio Genpar, LLC, a Texas limited liability company.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the City recognizes the importance of its continued role in local
economic development; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of the Tax Increment Financing
Act, V.T.C.A. Tax Code, Chapter 311 (the “Act"), on December 15, 2005, the Burleson
City Council approved Ordinance No. C-592, creating, establishing and designating
"Tax Increment Financing Reinvestment Zone Number Two, City of Burleson”
(hereinafter called the “TIF District" or “District"); and

WHEREAS, RCM seeks to acquire and develop a mixed-use facility at the
northern limits of Main Street addressed as 133 N. Main Street and certain surrounding
parcels labeled on Exhibit A attached hereto as parcels 3, 5, 6, 8 and 11 (collectively,
the “Property”); and

WHEREAS, the Act authorizes the expenditure of funds derived within a
reinvestment zone, whether from bond proceeds or other funds, for the payment of
expenditures made or estimated to be made and monetary obligations incurred or
estimated to be incurred by a municipality consistent with the project plan of the
reinvestment zone, which expenditures and monetary obligations constitute project
costs, as defined in the Act; and

WHEREAS, on September 22, 2005, after approval of the Board, the Burleson
City Council approved the Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone Financing and Project
Plan (herein so called), and the Financing Plan (herein so called); and

WHEREAS, the Board authorized the execution of this Agreement, for the

construction of Public and Private Improvements in accordance with the approved
Project Plan and Financing Plan, and authorizing reimbursement to RCM from the Tax

2302193 2 Page 1

Page 5

Exhibit A



Increment Fund for the construction of the Public Improvements and Private
Improvements under the conditions set forth herein; and
TiFZ - NI Pefer”

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. , the City Council authorized
the execution of this Agreemenlt, for the construction of the Public Improvements to
facilitate development of the Properly and the Development in accordance with the
approved Project Plan and Financing Plan, and authorizing reimbursement to RCM from
the Tax Increment Fund for the construction of the Public Improvements and the
Development under the conditions set forth herein; and

WHEREAS, the Public Improvements constructed within the TIF District
boundaries, as set forth in this Agreement, are consistent with encouraging
development of the TIF District in accordance with the purposes for its creation and are
in compliance with the ordinance creating the TIF District adopted by the City and all
applicable laws; and

WHEREAS, the City and Board agree to reimburse funds advanced by RCM for
the cost of making certain Public Improvements and Private Improvements as
contemplated herein and as contemplated by the Act and as is consistent with the
Project Plan and Financing Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City is authorized by Article 52 of the Texas Constitution and
Section 380.001 Texas Local Government Code to provide economic development
grants to promote local economic development and stimulate business and commercial
activities in the City; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that quality mixed use residential
and commercial developments in urban settings stimulate commercial activity; and

WHEREAS, on May 27, 1993, the City adopted Resolution No. 583 establishing
an Economic Development Program (the “Program”) pursuant to Section 380.001 of the
Local Government Code (Section 380.001): and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the Development will promote local
economic development and stimulate commercial and business activity;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and obligations
herein, the parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1.
AUTHORIZATION

The City Council finds and determines that this Agreement is authorized by

Chapter 311 of the Texas Tax Code and by Section 380.001 of the Texas Local
Government Code.

2302193_2 Page 2

Page 6

Exhibit A



ARTICLE 2.
DEFINITIONS

In this Agreement, the following words shall have the meanings ascribed to them:

2.01

2.02

2.03

2.04

2.05

2.06
2.07

2.08

2.09

2302193 2

“Available TIF _Revenue” means the TIF Revenue altributable to the
Property, less the portion of the TIF Revenue attributable to the Base Year
Value.

"Base Year Value" means the value of the Property as established by the
Johnson County Appraisal District, as of January 1, 2016.

"Capital Investment” means and shall include all costs incurred relating to the
improvement of the Property, including the purchase price of the building and
actual construction costs including soft costs of all buildings, structures,
infrastructure, utilities, landscaping and other onsite improvements, including
all labor and materials.

"Certificate of Occupancy” means the certificate issued by the City
evidencing that the Development is in compliance with applicable
development regulations and in satisfactory condition to be occupied by
private residential users.

“Development” or “Private Improvements” mean the construction of a mixed-
use building(s) on the Property to contain multi-family housing and
associated amenities and providing for potential live/work locations and
substantially similar to one of the two conceptual site plans attached hereto
as Exhibit B.

"Effective Date” means the date first set forth above.

“Event of Bankruptcy or Insolvency" means the dissolution or termination of
RCM's existence as a going business, insolvency, appointment of receiver
for any part of RCM's property and such appointment is not terminated within
60 days after such appointment is initially made, any general assignment for
the benefit of creditors, or the commencement of any proceeding under any
bankruptcy or insolvency laws by or against RCM and such proceeding is not
dismissed within 60 days after the filing thereof.

"Grant Payments” mean the payments made to RCM pursuant to Section 5
of this Agreement, to be paid exclusively from Available TIF Revenues.

"Opening Date” means the date RCM receives a Certificate of Occupancy for
the Development, provided, however, if more than one Cerlificate of
Occupancy is issued for the Development, the Opening Date shall mean the
date RCM receives the last Certificate of Occupancy for the Development,

Page 3

Page 7

Exhibit A



2.010

2.011
2,012

2,013

2.014

2.0156

2,016

2,017

2.018

“Project Costs” means those costs associaled with the construction of Public
Improvements as set forth on Exhibit C, subject to reallocation as set forth
therein.

“Property” is defined in the Recitals above.
“Public Improvements” means those items set forth on Exhibit C.

"Substantial Completion”_or “Substantially Complete” means with regard to
the Public Improvements, the date the City issues a Letler of Acceptance.

“Tax_Increment Fund" means the Tax Increment Fund of Burleson Tax
Increment Financing Reinvestment Zone No. Two.

“TIF District” means the district created by Ordinance No. C-592 of which the
Property is a part.

"TIF Taxing Units” means those political subdivisions who by contract have
agreed to contribute Available TIF Revenue to the TIF District.

“TIF Revenue" means the total revenue collected from the TIF Taxing Units
and required by the Act to be deposited into the Tax Increment Fund each
calendar year.

“City-Owned Property" means those tracts labeled as parcels 3, 5, 6 and 8
on Exhibit A.
ARTICLE 3.
TERM

3.01 The term of this Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and will
terminate fifteen years following the Opening Date (the “Term").

ARTICLE 4.
CONDITIONS OF GRANT PAYMENT

4.01 Conditions of Grant Payment Regarding RCM Development and Operations. In

consideration of City agreeing to pay RCM the Grant Payments in accordance
with the terms, provisions and conditions of this Agreement, RCM agrees to the
following, which are not obligations of RCM, but are conditions that must be
fulfilled in order to receive Grant Payments:

(A) Intentionally Deleted.
(B)  Design, construct and operate the Development in conformance with the
criteria and development standards set forth in the ordinances of the City
2302193 2 Page 4
Page 8

Exhibit A



©

(D)

(E)

(©)

(H)

0]

)

(K)

(M)

2302193 2

of Burleson and applicable state and federal laws, subject to approval and
variances granted by the Burleson Old Town Design Standards Review
Committee and the Burleson City Council.

Obtain a building permit for the Development no later than three (3) years
after the Effeclive Date.

Obtain a Certificate of Occupancy for the Development within two years of
the issuance of the building permit.

Substantially complete the Public Improvements no later than six (6)
months after the Opening Date.

Grant Payments shall be used only for Project Costs and associated
public infrastructure improvements generally outlined and shown herein as
Exhibit C.

The Development will incorporate through public art the historical
significance of the MKT Railroad Depot that was built in 1914 as mutually
and reasonably determined by RCM and the City.

Present zoning request of PD — Planned Development for the Property
within three (3) months from the Effective Date of this Agreement.

Enter into a land sale contract with the City of Burleson for the purchase of
the City-Owned Property and complete the purchase in accordance with
such contract.

Complete purchase of the tract identified as parcel #11 on Exhibit A no
later than 90 days after zoning approval from City Council.

Cause the Development to have a minimum cumulative value of twenty
five million dollars ($25,000,000) on the Johnson County Tax Appraisal
District rolls beginning the tax year following the Opening Date and
continuing for the Term

Submit reasonably satisfactory written evidence within 60 days of the
Opening Date showing the Capital Investment expended during the
construction of Public Improvements and indicating the validity of the
expenses as Project Costs as generally outlined on Exhibit C.

Subject to Article 12 below, RCM shall operate the Development for the
Term subject to (i) Force Majeure, (ii) casualty and condemnation, and (iii)
temporary closings of the Development for repair, renovations and/or
alterations not to exceed 90 days. Notwithstanding the previous sentence,
RCM shall have the right to sell the Property to a third parly after the
Opening Date, in which event RCM may assign all of its rights, title and

Page 5

Page 9

Exhibit A



interests in this Agreement to RCM’s successor, provided such successor
assumes all of RCM's duties hereunder.

(N)  RCM shall remain current and paid on all City property taxes, subject to
appeal rights in accordance with law and subject to a right to cure any
delinquency as set out in Section 7.01 (a).

ARTICLE 5.
PROGRAM GRANT

5.01 Subject to RCM complying with its duties and obligations under this Agreement,
the City agrees that, subject to the terms and conditions contained herein, RCM
shall be entitled to receive Grant Payments and benefits according to the
schedule set forth in this Article.

5.02 The City shall make Grant Payments to RCM from the Available TIF Revenue for
the Term of this Agreement based on the following conditions:

a) Annual installments shall be equal to 80% of Available TIF Revenue for
the prior calendar year of the operation of the Development.
Reimbursements shall begin on or before March 1st of the year following
the year the City accepts the Public Improvements and receives
acceptable documentation of the Capital Investment expended during the
construction of the Public Improvements and/or Project Costs. The City
agrees to act reasonably and diligently in determining whether the Public
Improvements are acceptable. Throughout the term of this Agreement, the
annual reimbursement paid to RCM shall not exceed the Available TIF
Revenue.

b) Payments will cease upon the end of the Term of the Agreement or when
Grant Payments equal $2,000,000, whichever comes first.

c) RCM shall be responsible for the invoicing and tracking of payments and
may submit information to the City on or after March 1% of each year,
providing at least 60 days for the City to submit the Grant Payment.

d) In addition to the Grant Payment the City agrees to waive all permitting
and inspection fees relating to the development, excluding impact fees.

5.03 The City will perform and deliver a Phase 1 and Phase 2 environmental survey
on the City-Owned Property as well as lot #11 simultaneously or in conjunction
with one another.

5.04 City will cause a Renfro Street crossing at Main Street that provides for
pedestrian access from the Development to activity south of Renfro Street, the
cost of which shall not be part of Available TIF Revenues. Improvements to
establish a pedestrian crossing will be completed by March 31, 2018. City may

2302193 2 Page 6

Page 10

Exhibit A



5.05

6.01

6.02

7.01

elect to partner with RCM in the construction of improvements subject to
acceptance by RCM.

City will make improvements to Renfro Street near Main Street to incorporate
walkable elements and new urbanism design by March 31, 2019, the cost of
which shall not be part of Available TIF Revenues. City may elect to partner with
RCM in its construction of improvements subject to acceptance by RCM.

ARTICLE 6.
AUTHORITY; COMPLIANCE WITH LAW

RCM hereby represents and warrants to the City that it has full lawful right, power
and authority to execute and deliver and perform the terms and obligations of this
Agreement and that the execution and delivery of this Agreement has been duly
authorized by all necessary action by RCM and this Agreement constitutes the
legal, valid and binding obligation of RCM, and is enforceable in accordance with
its terms and provisions.

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, RCM shall comply with all
federal, state, and local laws.

During the term of this Agreement, RCM agrees not to knowingly employ any
undocumented workers at the Development, and if convicted of a violation under
8 U.S.C. Section 1324a(f), RCM shall repay the amount of the Grant Payments
received by RCM as of the date of such violation within 120 business days after
the date RCM is notified by the City of such violation, plus interest at the rate
Burleson is paying on the most recent issuance of honded indebtedness prior to
RCM's violation of this section. The Parties agree that the provision of this
Seclion 6.03 shall not apply to the employees, agents and workers of any
contractor or subcontractor hired by RCM in the construction or operation of the
Development.

ARTICLE 7.
DEFAULT AND REMEDIES

Default by RCM.

(A) In the event: (i) the conditions under Article 4 of this Agreement have not
been timely performed; (i) RCM has delinquent ad valorem or sales taxes
owed to the City (provided that RCM retains the right to timely and
properly protest and/or contest any such taxes); or (ii) RCM materially
breaches any of the material terms and conditions of this Agreement, then
RCM after the expiration of the notice and cure periods described herein,
shall be in default of this Agreement. In the event of such a default, City
shall give RCM written notice of such breach and/or default, and if RCM
has not cured such breach or default within 90 days after receipt of such

2302193 2 Page 7

Page 11

Exhibit A



notice, the City may terminate this Agreement by written notice to RCM,
and the City shall have no further obligation to RCM and payments
previously received by RCM shall be retained by RCM.

(B) In the event any condition is not timely performed under Section 4.01 and
the Development closes or ceases operation prior to the end of the Term
of this Agreement, RCM shall not be entitled to any additional Grant
Payments from City.

(C) Inthe event RCM has not commenced rough grading for the foundation of
the Development within four years after the date RCM acquires the
Property, or thereafter fails to diligently pursue completion of construction
of the Development, then upon written demand from the City at any time
prior to the date rough grading has commenced or RCM has resumed
completion of construction of the Development, as the case may be, RCM
shall convey the Property back to the City by special warranty deed in its
then existing condition (and subject to all matters then of record) within 90
days of RCM's receipt of such notice, and City shall refund to RCM the
entire purchase price paid to City at the original closing of the Property.
City agrees not to unreasonably refuse to issue building permits for the
Development to RCM.

7.02 No waiver or any breach of any term or condition of this Agreement shall be
construed to waive any subsequent breach of the same or any other term or
condition of this Agreement. Any waiver of any term or condition of this
Agreement must be in writing and approved by the City Council of Burleson.

ARTICLE 8.
RIGHT OF OFFSET

RCM agrees that, subject to the provision of Notice by City and 60-day period
following receipt of Notice in which RCM may respond or act, City may offset the
amount of Grant Payments installment due to RCM for any calendar year under this
Agreement against any amount which is: (i) lawfully due to City from RCM, and (ii) not
subject to challenge by RCM in a court of competent jurisdiction by RCM.

ARTICLE 9.
VENUE AND GOVERNING LAW

This Agreement is performable in Johnson County, Texas and venue of any
action arising out of this Agreement shall be exclusively in Johnson County, Texas.
This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the Charter,
ordinances, and resolutions of the City of Burleson, applicable federal and state laws,
violation of which shall constitute a default of this Agreement. To the extent permitted
by law, the laws of the State of Texas shall apply without regard to applicable principles

2302193 2 Page 8

Page 12

Exhibit A



of conflicts of law, and the parties submit to the jurisdiction of the state and federal
courts in Burleson, Johnson County, Texas.

ARTICLE 10.
FORCE MAJEURE

Performance of RCM's obligations under this Agreement shall be subject to
extension due to delay by reason of evenls of force majeure, and RCM’s obligations
shall be abated during any period of force majeure. Force majeure shall include,
without limitation, damage or destruction by fire or other casualty, condemnation, strike,
lockout, civil disorder, war, issuance of any permit and/or legal authorization (including
engineering approvals by any governmental entity), governmental approvals and
permits, shortage or delay in shipment of materials or fuel occasioned by any event
referenced herein, acts of God, unusually adverse weather or wet soil conditions or
other causes beyond the parties' reasonable control, including but not limited to, any
court or judgment resulting from any litigation affecting the Property or this Agreement.
City agrees it shall not condemn any portion of the Development.

ARTICLE 11.
GIFT TO PUBLIC SERVANT OR TO RCN REPRESENTATIVE

11.01 No Benefit. Each party hereto represents to the other that it has not offered,
conferred, or agreed to confer and that it will not offer, confer or agree to confer
in the future any benefit upon an employee or official of the other party. For
purposes of this section, “benefit’ means anything reasonably regarded as
economic advantage, including benefit to any other person in whose welfare the
beneficiary is interested, but does not include a contribution or expenditure made
and reported in accordance with law.

11.02 Right of Reimbursement. Notwithstanding any other legal remedies, City may
obtain reimbursement for any expenditure made to RCM as a result of the
improper offer, agreement to confer, or conferring of a benefit to a City employee
or official.

ARTICLE 12.
ASSIGNMENT

RCM shall have the right to assign this agreement to an affiliated or related party
under control by, or under common control with RCM (an “Affiliate"). Any assignment to
a third party other than an Affiliate shall require the consent of the City Council, which
consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. In the event the City Council fails to reply to
a written request for consent to an assignment within 30 days, such consent shall be
deemed given.

ARTICLE 13.
INDEMNIFICATION

2302193 2 Page 9

Page 13

Exhibit A



13.01 RCM EXPRESSLY AGREES TO FULLY AND COMPLETELY DEFEND,
INDENMNIFY, AND HOLD HARMLESS THE CITY, AND ITS OFFICERS, AND
EMPLOYEES, AGAINST ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, LAWSUITS, LIABILITIES,
JUDGMENTS, COSTS, AND EXPENSES FOR PERSONAL INJURY
(INCLUDING DEATH), PROPERTY DAMAGE OR OTHER HARM, DAMAGES
OR LIABILITY FOR WHICH RECOVERY OF DAMAGES IS SOQUGHT,
SUFFERED BY ANY PERSON OR PERSONS, THAT MAY ARISE OUT OF OR
BE OCCASIONED BY ANY NEGLIGENT, GROSSLY NEGLIGENT,
WRONGFUL, OR STRICTLY LIABLE ACT OR OMISSION OF RCM OR ITS
AGENTS, EMPLOYEES, OR CONTRACTORS, ARISING OUT OF THE
PERFORMANCE OF THIS CONTRACT. Nothing in this paragraph may be
construed as waiving any governmental immunity available to the City under
state law. This provision is solely for the benefit of RCM and the City and is not
intended to create or grant any rights, contractual or otherwise, in or to any other
person.

13.02 It is acknowledged and agreed by the parties that the terms hereof are not
intended to and shall not be deemed to create a partnership or joint venture
among the parties. The City (including its past, present and future officers,
elected officials, directors, employees and agents of the City) does not assume
any responsibility to any third party in connection with RCM's construction of the
Development.

ARTICLE 14.
MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS

14.01 Time is of Essence. Time is of the essence in this Agreement. The parties
hereto will make every reasonable effort to expedite the subject matters hereof
and acknowledge that the successful performance of this Agreement requires
their continued cooperation.

14.02 Agreement Subject to Law. This Agreement is made subject to and in
accordance with the Burleson Home Rule Charter and ordinances of City, as

amended, and all applicable State and federal laws.

14.03 Interpretation. Each of the Parties have been represented by counsel of their
choosing in the negotiation and preparation of this Agreement. In the event of
any dispute regarding the interpretation of this Agreement, this Agreement will be
interpreted fairly and reasonably and neither more strongly for nor against any
Party based on draftsmanship.

14.04 Counterparts Deemed Original. This Agreement may be executed in any number

of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and constitute one
and the same instrument.

2302193_2 Page 10

Page 14

Exhibit A



14.05

14.06

14.07

Captions. The captions to the various clauses of this Agreement are for
informational purposes only and shall not alter the substance of the terms and
conditions of this Agreement.

Complete Agreement. This Agreement embodies the complete agreement of the
parties hereto, superseding all oral or written previous and contemporary
agreements between the parties and relating to matters in the Agreement, and
except as otherwise provided herein cannot be modified without written
agreement of the parties to be attached and made a part of this Agreement.

Notice. Any notice to be given or served hereunder or under any document or
instrument executed pursuant hereto shall be in writing and shall be (i) delivered
personally, with a receipt requested therefore; or (ii) sent by a nationally
recognized overnight courier service; or (iii) delivered by United States certified
mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid. All notices shall be addressed to
the respective party at its address set forth below, and shall be effective (a) upon
receipt or refusal if delivered personally; (b) one business day after depositing,
with such an overnight courier service or (c) wo business days after deposit in
the United States mails, if mailed. Any party hereto may change its address for
receipt of notices by service of a notice of such change in accordance with this
subsection.

RCM:
RCM Depot on Main, L.P.
909 Lake Carolyn Parkway
Suite 150
Irving, TX 75039
Attn: Tim Coltart

With a copy to: Andy Rogers
Kelly Hart and Hallman
201 MAIN STREET, SUITE 2500
FORT WORTH, TEXAS 76102
TELEPHONE (817) 878-3546
FAX (817) 878-9746
andy.rogers@kellyhart.com

City: City Manager
City of Burleson, Texas
141 West Renfro
Burleson, Texas 76028

With a copy to: Betsy Elam
Taylor, Olson, Adkins, Sralla & Elam, L.L.P.

2302193 2 Page 11

Page 15

Exhibit A



14.08

14.09

15.01

16.02

16.03

15.04

16.01

16.02

6000 Western Place
Suite 200
Fort Worth, Texas 76107

Amendment. This Agreement may only be amended by the mutual written
agreement of the parties.

Severability. In the event any section, subsection, paragraph, subparagraph,
sentence, phrase, or word herein is held invalid, illegal, or unenforceable, the
balance of this Agreement shall stand, shall be enforceable, and shall be read as
if the parties intended at all times to delete said invalid section, subsection,
paragraph, subparagraph, sentence, phrase, or word. In the event there shall be
substituted for such deleted provision a provision as similar in terms and in effect
to such deleted provision as may be valid, legal and enforceable.

ARTICLE 15.
PUBLIC-PRIVATE PARTNERSHIP

This Agreement shall serve as the Comprehensive Agreement for the City-
Owned Property in conformance with the P3 Guidelines adopted by the City
Council on August 5, 2013, and the Interim Agreement adopted by the City
Council on May 16, 2016.

The rights and obligations that shall exist between the City and RCM, the
designated Private Partner as listed in the P3 Guidelines, are included in this
Agreement in prior articles.

The City has complied with all posting and hearing requirements in conjunction
with the P3 Guidelines.

RCM is hereby awarded the rights and responsibilities to construct and operate
the Development subject to the terms provided in this Agreement.

ARTICLE 16.
PURCHASE OF CITY-OWNED PROPERTY

RCM shall enter into a real estate contract with the City for the City-Owned
Property that shall be in substantial conformance with the proposal attached
herein as Exhibit D.

The City Council authorizes the City Manager or his designee to sign the
associated documents required to complete the transaction with RCM for the
City-Owned Property subject to the requirements of this article.

2302193_2 Page 12

Page 16

Exhibit A



[Signature pages to follow]

2302193 2 Page 13

Page 17

Exhibit A



EXECUTED on the respective dates of acknowledgement, to be effective as of the
Effective Date.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

City Aﬁm@—f

THE CITY OF BURLESON,

a Texas munigipal corporation
By: O&j

Name: K‘\v,r\ Shedea

Title: Meiv oy
¢}

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF JOHNSON
This instrument was acknowledged before me on z[)-ch/«.( l‘[ , 2016 by
)/-(«\ Shedlen , known personally by me to be the Mmd.w of

the City of Burleson, on hehalf of said City.

otery Secl et Erape /A / e

Notary Public, State of Texas| /' (/)

JESSE D. ELIZONDO
fary Public. State of Texas
Cormm. Expites 09-03-2017
Nolary ID 129548426

2302193_2 Page 14

Page 18

Exhibit A



RCM Depot on Main, L.P.,
a Texas limited partnership

By: RCM Portfolio Genpar, LLC,
A Texas limited.li ty company,
Its General P

By: 2
Name: Tim Coltart
Title: ~ Dweep-

Date: \L\IMIW

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF

This instrument was acknowledged before me on éu..nm,. Igl , 2016 by Tim
Coltart, known personally by me to be the Ty cfo— of RCM Portfolio Genpar,
LLC, a Texas limited liability company, general partner of RCM Depot on Main, L.P., a
Texas limited partnership, on behalf of said entities.

Jesie Ellbeo / ,k/ //—'//

Notary Public, State of Texas ( //~ >

S ———
JESSE D. ELIZONDO
J‘mmv Public, State of Texas
omm. Expites 09-03.20) 7
Nolary ID 129548424
Tax Increment FIF
Reinvestment Zone Number Two,
City of

! on, Texas ‘4,/ 2

Name: _{yan M((’\( vl
Title: _ Pres\endy-

By:

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF
___ This In/strument was acknowledged before me on Mossbe /;[, 2016 by -
NYin Meedden , known personally by me to be the _ (. yrivn of

Tax Increment Financing Reinvestment Zone Number Two, City of Burleson, Texas, on
behalf of said entity.

[Notary Seal]

JESSE D. ELIZONDO Notary PUb“C State °f Texas )
olary Public:, State of Texos ’
omm, Expires 09-03 2017

Nolary ID 129548426

2302193 2 Page 15

Page 19

Exhibit A



Exhibit A
Property

380 Agreement Comparison - RCM 11-4-16.CLEAN EXhibit “A”

Page 20

Exhibit A



Exhibit B
Conceptual Site Plan of Development

| !

| |

] i . . . S
T T 77—\"/@’5"0\!5‘ o <

= IO n b

SHESSAE SR = o p e
H K & T RAILROAD

Depot on Main, Burleson SiicoATA

CONCEPT PLAN SITEAREA: EREFR Y
x TOTAL UNITS: + 26 usits
SNR16 DENSITY: EEDUTEEN I}
A NI S SO L
' 14000 (.
P PROVIDED GARAGES + Shapaces
FoAI=R I PROD TOTAL PARKING: ¢ 30sp (1 2unit)

380 Agreement Comparison - RCM 11-4-16.cLEANEXhibit “B” Page 1 of 2

Page 21

Exhibit A



1
1
1
i s e s s Sl o A e 5

!
i
|
i

R

- Smm——

WILSON STREET

s A b o S e s e Y

KING

1
1
(&, 1
N
STRET
e =

3 e . (151 5 i}
R e e s e R R R RSN E R R RR R R AREAEARA R R R R
M K & T MILROAD

D t Main. Burl SITE DATA

epo on aln, ur eson SITE ARFA: (ERFN N
TOTAL UNIIN: (4 STORY ) = Mt

CONCEPT PLAN DENSHIY: Duni'as
AVERAGE UNITSIZE BURINY )
LEASING - AMENITY: PAS0 T
PROVIDED GARAGES L0 spaces
FRO'D TOTAL PARKING. + 838 spaven

S

380 Agreement Comparison - RCM 11-4-16.CLEANEXhibit “B" Page 2 of 2

Page 22

Exhibit A



Exhibit C

Project Costs and Improvements

The Depot on Main Detalled Cost

Uno lem

[ Costfem | Quantity  [Ualt] Total Cost |

Notes

00 SIIL' and QIl-3ite Utititles

eftary Uveth e
t».u\kuuwmammv Bl el Heguieat ey

ecticaltines s soped| 1 TS 20,00) Drior extimite -confncat foot o turg eneiiead bres (3 ICONT)
25000 1 A S o oreh
Subtensy) s anom

bic s de

A3 31308 Wikion Streal Connectian (€ on MIF)
v

icepe Ameoities - Sha z =
Bnites $ $
Boyele hacks ’ s s Aedilion Ede Rack with paader-costed brense
_ssh Receptacies s s Horltsn €0 G ceptale i bronse
Waler O s s MAOT 8o 3 290558 b T L
$ s
Doz Bag Duipenicns f s s _ Degpsthanior ig Dsgeaser
Instafiavion s ] st ament ¢ 1 the site
B [ Couttorebd the tord (10011 S
% & . speatesrony
Is " )
"meilutuf»‘lr[ $ " 20ading Spaces o
Qreet Trees ls [ty
FOW L S aping B3 " Mcuden itnigatin, shuoby and Faness, and plante:
(363 Wig) t == e 7|
Steectimptoncmzets s u| S8 2,136 Conbyeebadtherosd (M1211)
Sidensh and Parces 5 » 1500 s |s 100 N(ll)lli!rh\'l"?qvla‘ll« "Cormenial Character Street”
2 b specfations =
Pt Sdeaalis $ " 516 stls & wide ceoarere
WeatSuing s 3
PadngSpace Sup g s 100 [ 2Raning Spaces
Steeet rees s ] e
ROW tanduesping 5 w00 i3 Bchadeviongation, shoubs and Nosers, aod plraters
- Subtonat: s — =

Euifeade

]
smn Striping
IE3 W Saes o
FOW Laeuapeg
Sacets 1) Pancis
tew Poad Cemtrution $ 1
) Subtatat;
[Whain S, ROV L Wap) >
et bngrovements 5 [ Cotaretulthe ad (L O3 11)
X Wy 4 10| £ wide corgrete
K Is 0| = B
Pelking Spice Suipig I S () 34 Spaces
Street Trces 1050 =
s wawco s 3ad Bgwees, and (larters
Sidewal and Parces s 0w " N
Fatention of Mo Stezet. 0
= Sulluulk -
Go/Dransge Colieit A -
Channchast cnof creeV/ach § aacn Tean up ceeeh et tabelp witer o o cuverty
Ghatintea 5 10000 ivert i ek bitwssn o pes
Iarge Sareeniag $ Defirncrie 3 proade d aer s fer fesdents of *Ihe Depot®

atar aad Dot

Apopety

PINICY
LX) Hebor and Ivowkt on nhmlwﬂtvll;
Suttotat -
B BTN YT R (VI R V) Tachintes oot dve paees and ata nod cencrete
K] S YU I E R T} 7 Veoretewin
2 sl X0 -
W AR 1 3 o oSS o L’ 6 viale, 4° Wk v concrete valt
Subtent DT
Sobtotal Lo bnpeane 32 s aana
Comtingercy 198 et Suttota) s n
Total Cost i bngrone $te
*he pegusty th

380 Agreement Comparison - RCM 11-4-16.cLEAN EXhibit “C"

Page 23

Exhibit A




Exhibit B
Conceptual Site Plan of Development

TR TR
&l
;l BLOG. 2
i S
TR
M7\ 150 15T I S (] /A ! Q7N /o

W < o openspaces

+ 68 Tree 17,930 sq. .
. BURLESON MULTI FAMILY
LEGACY Main St. e —— z

e Burleson, Tx. oy =

Page 24

Exhibit A




Exhibit C
Project Costs and Improvements

The Depot on Main Detailed Cost Estimates - 380 Agreement

e 0 Q otal Co 0
On-Site and | Ut A & 2
Relocate/Bury Overhead Elecrical Lines 1
Civl Work assoclated with Burfal of Electrical Lines 1
[Steceticape Amentt I = e O BT oo =
Benches 8 6'bench in Mineral Bronze
Blcycle Racks 4 Medallion Bike Rack with povid
Trash Receptacles 10 Horlzon 40-Gallon Receptacle Inbronze
Water Drinking Fountalns 3,460 2 MDF Model 20085M Drinking Fountaln
Street Lights 6,500 15 P Compliant Street Ughts plus light pole bases
Ste Electrical Work 50,000 1 Install Site Ughting
Dog Bag Dispenser: 850 2 Dogipot Junior Bag Dispenser
Installation 1,500 1 install amenities at the site
Subtotal 81,950
S1. ROW Improvemants ) P TETITN Z ~
Street $ 1 7,728 SF|$ 85008 Cost to rebuild and stripe the road (322 LF)
Sidewalk and Pavers B 10 1,500 SF|$ 15,000 | Decorative pavers required per *Commercial Character Street” specifications|
Public Sidewalks S 10 2,576 SF|$ 8 wide concrete
Street Trees $ 1,000 16 EA [ S
ROW Landscaping S 50000 1 [HE inchudes irrigation, shrubs and flowers, and planters
Subtoatal
[Main 51, and Wilsan Street Connec| ¥ ‘ L
New Road C¢ 12,672 SF Main St. - Wilsos iddle of property (322 LF)
Sidevalk and Pavers 1,500 SF
Public Sidewalks 2576 SF & vilde concrete
StreetTrees 1,00 14 EA
ROW 100,000 1 s Inchudes Irrigation, shrubs and flowers,
Subtotal
OW Improvements. 3 i =y p 1
Extension of Maln Street. 20 10,250 SF 205,000 | Exiension of Main Street to Northern portion of Developinent {205 LF)
Street [Ty 12,672 SF 139,392 Cost to rebuild the road and stripe (1,056 LF)
Publlc Sidewalks 10 3,200 SF 32,000 ' vilde concrete
Sidevalk and Pavers 10 3,200 SF 32,000
Street Trees 1,000 2 EA 25,000
ROW S 150,000 1 s 150,000 Includes irrigation, shrubs and flowers, and planters
Subtotal: 3
Drafnage Culvert
Channelization of creek/ditch | $ 50000 I 1 EA l $ 50,000 | clean up creck/ditch to help water flow 1o culverts and headwall at rallrcad
Culverts In Creck |5 750000] 1 420 feet, 2, 5x10 Box Culverts
Subtatal:
[Demolition of Improvementson Site 3 : >
Lots 3 through 8 Demolition [s 91330 1 Labor and Dermoli f
Demolition of Lot 11 s 8,400 1 Labor and Demolition of sald property
Demolition of Lot 12 I's 10000 1 Labor and Demolition
Subtotal:
[Gathering Area and Enhanced Fagade e = N
Comer Plaza Hardscape B 16 L610 SF 25,760 Indudes decorative pavers and stalned concrete,
12" Walk Along Main Street B 10 4,000 SF 40,000 Includes 12" wide, pattemed, 4 thick min. concrete walk
Ghost lettering and enhanced fagade S 250,000 1 s 250,000
6" Walk Along King SL s 9 2,000 SF 18,000 Includes &' wide, 4" thick min. concrete walk
Subtotal: 60
btatal to Impra 0
0 0% of Subta
*Th b 7 of probabls . Actual costs may vary " he authorized

Line Item Cost/ltem  Quantity  Unit Total Cost

Extension of Maln Street. [s 20 | 205,000 | Extension of Maln Street to Northern portion of Development (205 LF)
| Street 1s nf Cost to rebulld the road and stripe (1,056 LF}
| Subtatal|
[Dralnage Culvert
Channelization of creck/ditch $ 50,000 1 EA l $ 50,000 I Clean-up creck/ditch to help water flow to culverts and headwall at rallroad

Culverts in Creck |$ 1s0000 1 EA [S 150,000 2, 5x10 Box Culverts under Maln St Ext
Subtatal:

*The set fourth above i f probable costs. Actual costs may vary and may he reallocated.

Page 25

Exhibit A



Exhibit D
Property

i
[
I’

"-

> Bom

!

i
‘ “hg {0
T Sl
-

e —

Page 26

Exhibit A



EXHIBITB

(Replacement Site Plan Exhibit)

[Toted Prring don 0070 5| A

WICING LY AL
wz

Tference Lorauroae T ang]

A

s awce soerana e

ACE & TRANFIRIER NZA3 2ULDNS 2

x10 13,

“repama ticeweit

“repazad Wheel 533 k3

ing | e tygean:

g GO s SN EHKG UGS QU

‘CROS!

ENGINIIRING
CON

STI'K PLAN

DTEPOY ON MATN

RLET

| Gty of Bureson, Johnsun County, ‘Lexas

Exhibit B

AT O WA



EXHIBITC

(Replacement Public Improvements Budget Exhibit)

Depot on Main Public Improvements Costs - 380 Agreement

Line Item Cost/Item Quantity U Total Cost Notes
On-Site and Off-Site Utilities
Electrical (Oncor) 8 50,000 " s s 50,000 Remove and bury overhead lines, move and add additional pole lolc ations for
overhead permanent power, set transofrmers at new locations
Atmos Gas Lipe £ 8,942 1 Ls | 4 8,942 Dug up line going inte site from King Street and capped at removed portion
Site Enablement Work % 92,724 1 LS [ § 92,724 Establishing utility connections
Connecting fire hydrant by Bldg 1 to 8" WLin Wilson, adjusting existing valves
Water Infrastructure Improvements $ 113,599 1 Ls | § 113,599 g ¥ ! ) g ! 2 8
along King Street to propsed grades
{ 3 Y Sew ROW South Ld | fd P
Sewer Infrastructure Improvements $ 36,007 1 s |$ 35,097 | Etend Sanitary Sewer inROW South of Bldg 2 to Wilson, adding 12* PVC S under
Depot Street
Construct 24" 5t Manhole by int tion of Main and King, install curb inlet;
Storm Infrastructure Improvements 5 133,668 1 Ls |% 133 BGE ons ruF . orm Hanhote by in erﬁec IDI.-I otHainan . ng, install curb inlets
along Main, install grate inlets along Wilson, install grate inlets along Depot Street
Adjust 3 Existing Sanitary Manholes 5 484 3 EA | 3 1,452 Along Main Street and Depot Street
Subtotal: $ 436,482
|5treetscape Amenities - Site
Street Lights $ 7,615 13 EA | § 98,000 Along Main and King Street per PD
Bicycle Racks $ 386 24 EA | § 9,270 Bike Racks, Surface Mount
Dog Waste Stations 5 232 5 EA | & 1,160 Includes 400 waste bags and 50 can liners at each station
[ROW Improvements
Roads and parking stalls along King, Main, and Depot Street.
Public Paving & Parking $ as0| 62564 5F |§ 237,743 parng e ling P
Parking stalls and entrances along Wilson Street.
Street Trees E] G632 70 EA | % 44,211 Street Trees along King, Main, Wilson, and Depot Street
Landscaping k] 142,450 1 Ls | % 142,480 Drainage, sod/seedting, irrigation, rootbarrier along ROWs
Pavement Markings $ 7.832 1 Ls | § 7.832 Fire lane and parking stall markings. and wheel stops.
Construction Materials Testing $ 20,117 1 LS | % 20,117 Concrete compaction testing
Architectural & Engineers 5 323,432 1 LS | % 323,432 Design fees for civil engineering and architecture including sub-consultants
N . . 1597 feet on Main along Bldg 1, 240 feet on King along Bldg 1, 103 feet on Wilson
City Sidewalk: [ 2,184 SF 13,230 ) . )
Iy Sldewarhs $ 8 along Bldg 1, 152 along Main between buildings, and 185 on Main along Bldg 2
5 789,024
rbtﬂlagn
Retalning Wall 5 340,147 1 LS | % 340,147 410 long channel, 30" wide, 6° concrete curb
Channel Rip-Rap $ 1,949 1 LS | & 1,948 Into UPRR ROW
Channel Floor $ 5 20,607 SF | $ 100,356 4° 3000 psi
Subtotal: 3 442,452
|Demolition of Improvements on Site
Lots 4 through & Demolition E] 138,330 1 EA | 3 138,330 Demaolition of 2 concrete pads and asphalt pavement along Main
Demolition of Lot 10 $ 18,024 1 e |3 18,024 Demaolition of a 1-story brick house, weoed frame garage, concrete pad, and
concrete drive way
Demolition of a metal building, 2 concrete driveways, and asphalt pavement alon;
Demolition of Lot 11 § 21457 1 EA |$ 21457 8 e phatte .
Bl
Enhanced Facade & 105,000 1 L5 3 105,000 King sized brick, upgraded mortar color and style, upgraded glazing
Ghaost Lettering $ 12,000 1 s [ % 12,000 Burleson Logo Mural

Total Public Improvement Costs

Exhibit C

$

$ 117,000

2,072,199




EXHIBITD

[Tt Peraing e

Lot
CEROT 0N AN
4892 ACRES

=

A
N

v

+ Bece Socrana Sicies -

P4CE & TRANTFORVER NZA3 JULDNT o Wi .
g a1 Y I s e
CRO SS e NG SPI'E PLAN iy
2 CONSULTA? Sl)
B ] DEPOY ON MATN a
+ T = TN SUNGLRLET
1 — ity of Burleson. Johnson Counry, Texas

Exhibit D

AT O WA



